Subd. 4. FORM. The white ballot <u>, the special white ballot</u> and the pink ballot shall be headed by the words, "State Ballot." The white ballot <u>and special white ballot</u> shall contain the official title of all offices proper to be placed thereon in such order of precedence as the secretary of state shall direct, in conformity with the laws relating to ballots. Directly underneath the title of the office shall be printed the words, "Vote for One," or more, according to the number to be elected, followed by the names of the candidates for each office.

Approved April 29, 1971.

## CHAPTER 184—H.F.No.1504

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the fire department relief association and firemen's service pensions in the city of Anoka.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. ANOKA, CITY OF; FIREMEN'S RELIEF ASSOCI-ATION. Subdivision 1. The fire department relief association of the city of Anoka may pay firemen's service pensions in excess of the amounts authorized by Minnesota Statutes, Section 69.06 but not in excess of the following amounts to each of its members who may hereafter retire, and who has done or hereafter shall do active duty as a member of the volunteer, paid or partially paid and partially volunteer, fire department in the city of Anoka, and who has been or shall hereafter be a member of the fire department relief association prior to such retirement and who complies with such additional conditions as to age, service, and membership as may be prescribed by the certificate or bylaws of the association. Service pensions shall be a lump sum amount and not paid as a life income annuity, however, the retiring member may, by written application, take the pension in such yearly installments as he may designate. The association shall not pay interest on the undisbursed balance.

Subd. 2. The fire department relief association may provide for a service pension to a member of the Anoka fire department, who has completed a period or periods of service in the fire department equal to 20 years or more, and after he has arrived at the age of 50 years or more, such pension to be a lump sum service pension equal to \$500 for each year of service up to the time of his retirement, and that in computation of such service pension benefits, any fraction of a year shall be prorated on a monthly basis.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Subd. 3. The fire department relief association may provide that when a member of the association dies then his surviving widow shall receive a lump sum death benefit payment equal to \$500 for each year of service up to the date of death, and that in computation of such death benefits, any fraction of a year shall be prorated on a monthly basis. In the event that he leaves no surviving widow, then his surviving dependent minor children shall receive the lump sum death payment hereunder. In the event he dies without a surviving widow or minor children, then no lump sum death benefits will be payable whatsoever.

Subd. 4. The fire department relief association may provide that when a member of the association becomes permanently disabled, as certified by two physicians designated by the association and the city manager, so that he cannot continue with his duties as a volunteer fireman of the city of Anoka, then he shall be paid a lump sum service pension equal to \$500 for each year of service up to the date of his disability, and that in computation of such service pension benefits, any fraction of a year shall be prorated on a monthly basis.

Subd. 5. The fire department relief association may provide that when a member of the association becomes permanently disabled, as certified by two physicians designated by the association and the city manager, so that he cannot continue with his duties as a volunteer fireman for the city of Anoka, as a result of performing the duties pertaining to a volunteer fireman, then he shall be paid a lump sum service pension equal to \$500 a year for 20 years of service, or if the member has more than 20 years of service a lump sum equal to \$500 for each year of service up to the date of his disability shall be paid, and that in computation of such service pension, any fraction of a year shall be prorated on a monthly basis.

Subd. 6. The fire department relief association may provide that when a member of the association dies as a result of performing the duties pertaining to a volunteer fireman then his surviving widow shall receive a lump sum death benefit payment equal to \$500 a year for 20 years of service, or if the member had more than 20 years of service a lump sum equal to \$500 for each year of service up to the date of his death shall be paid. In the event he leaves no surviving widow, then his surviving minor children shall receive the lump sum death payment hereunder. In the event he dies without a surviving widow or minor children, then no lump sum death benefits will be payable whatsoever.

Subd. 7. The pensions provided for herein shall be paid to all volunteers in addition to any other pension due them from other employment.

Subd. 8. These pensions shall be uniform in amount, except as herein otherwise provided. No such pension shall be paid to any

Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by strikeout. <sup>1</sup> Minn.S.L. 1971 Bd.Vol.-24 person while he remains a member of the relief association and no person receiving such pension shall be entitled to other relief from the association. No payments made or to be made by the association to any member on the pension roll shall be subject to judgment, garnishment, execution, or other legal process and no person entitled to such payment shall have the right to assign the same, nor shall the association have the authority to recognize any assignment or pay over any sum which has been assigned.

Sec. 2. CONVERSION TO FULL TIME PAID FIRE DEPARTMENT. Subdivision 1. If the city of Anoka should convert the volunteer fire department to a full time paid department and if any volunteer should become a full time fireman, then his volunteer time shall apply to his retirement so that the volunteer benefits provided for in subdivision 2, are paid for his volunteer time and benefits for the time spent as a paid fireman shall be paid as provided in other statutes for paid firemen provided that the total time of both volunteer and paid time shall be enough to qualify for benefits.

Subd. 2. A volunteer having performed service in the department when his position is eliminated and he does not become a full time fireman shall be paid a service pension equal to \$500 for each year of service up to the date his position was eliminated, and that in computation of such service pension benefits, any fraction of a year shall be prorated on a monthly basis.

Sec. 3. Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, at no time shall the relief association increase from any level the benefits provided in this act for its members without the approval of the governing body of the city of Anoka.

Sec. 4. TAX LEVY. The governing body of the city of Anoka for the benefit of the relief fund of the fire department relief association shall each year at the time tax levies are made for the general revenues of the city, levy taxes on all taxable property of the city in excess of the limits permitted by law if necessary at such rate and in such amount as is determined by the procedure herein set forth to be necessary to finance currently accruing liability and to amortize the unfunded liability or deficit in the fund, if any, within not more than 40 years from the effective date of this act. Each year the required financing for the fund for the ensuing calendar year shall consist of the annual normal level cost of the fund plus yearly additional payment as may be necessary to retire the deficit of the fund not later than December 31, 2009.

The amount that must be raised by the tax levy shall be determined for each ensuing year by subtracting from the required financing an amount equal to the state aid by distribution of the tax on premiums for fire insurance and related coverage received during the preceding 12 months.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

## Ch. 185 LAWS 1971 — REGULAR SESSION

Normal level cost and payments necessary to amortize the unfunded liability in the fund shall be determined by actuarial procedure as set forth in section 5.

Sec. 5. ACTUARIAL SURVEY. Prior to January next following the effective date of this act, the fire department relief association shall procure an actuarial survey and report prepared by an approved actuary meeting the requirements of Minnesota Statutes, Sections 69.71 to 69.76. Such survey shall comply with the provisions and requirements of said sections 69.71 to 69.76 except that normal level cost shall be expressed as a total amount and a per member amount, and the finding as to amortization of unfunded liability shall conform with this act. A similar actuarial survey shall be procured at least every four years thereafter.

Copies of each actuarial survey and report shall be filed with the governing body of the city of Anoka and with any commission of the legislature as may be assigned the study of pension funds.

Sec. 6. In the event the city of Anoka becomes a city of the second class the provisions of law relating to firemen's pensions and relief associations in cities of the second class shall not apply to firemen's pensions and the relief association in the city of Anoka.

Sec. 7. This act is effective upon approval by the governing body of the city of Anoka, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 29, 1971.

## CHAPTER 185-H.F.No.1398

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of St. Cloud; authorizing the city to designate and improve and maintain one or more streets and alleys as a mall, and to issue bonds therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. ST. CLOUD, CITY OF; PEDESTRIAN MALL. Subdivision 1. The city of St. Cloud in Stearns, Sherburne and Benton counties may, by ordinance adopted by its council in accordance with the city charter and this section, designate one or more streets and alleys within its central business district as a mall for primarily pedestrian use. It may thereafter regulate, maintain and improve it for such use and by resolution levy special assessments and taxes and issue bonds for that purpose.

Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by strikeout.